
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
5 Gorffennaf 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706204 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 11 GORFFENNAF 2018 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1B, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 

ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 06 Mehefin 2018 (copi wedi ei amgáu). 
 
 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL UWCH-BERCHENNOG RISG GWYBODAETH  
(Tudalennau 15 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Gwella Busnes a Moderneiddio (copi'n 
amgaeedig) sy'n manylu ar achosion o dorri'r Ddeddf Diogelu Data a 
chwynion yn ymwneud â deddfwriaeth Rhyddid Gwybodaeth. 
 

6 DATGANIAD CYFRIFON DRAFFT  (Tudalennau 29 - 162) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Gyfrifydd (copi ynghlwm) ar y Datganiad o 
Gyfrifon 2017/2018 drafft. 
 

7 RHEOLI TRYSORLYS  (Tudalennau 163 - 194) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid (copi ynghlwm) ar Adroddiad 
Blynyddol Rheoli’r Trysorlys. 
 

8 DIWEDDARIAD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 195 - 220) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Archwilydd Mewnol (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn rhoi 
gwybod i aelodau am gynnydd Archwilio Mewnol. 
 

9 ARCHWILIAD MEWNOL O IECHYD A DIOGELWCH MEWN YSGOLION  
(Tudalennau 221 - 23
[...]
d out between the general ledger and 
the treasury management system (Logotech). 
 

 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy is scrutinised by the Corporate Governance 
Committee annually and approved by County Council. This governs the 
activity of the treasury management function to defined parameters, 
thereby managing risks.”   
 
 

Tudalen 184



5 Future   
 
5.1 TM Strategy for next six months 
 

As the Corporate Plan is progressing, the Council will continue to 
review its cash position to ensure that borrowing is undertaken if 
required. The Council will also monitor market conditions and interest 
rate levels to ensure that external borrowing is undertaken at the 
optimal time in line with the TM strategy. 

 
5.2 Reports 
 

This report will be submitted to Cabinet in September following a 
review by the Corporate Governance Committee. The next reports to 
the Corporate Governance Committee will be the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 
and the TM Update Report 2018/19 in January. 

 

Tudalen 185



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Annual Treasury Management
Report 2017/18
Well-being Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of the proposal on the social, economic, environmental
and cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 148

Brief description: A review of the Treasury Management activities for 2017/18

Date Completed: 14/06/2018 16:45:56 Version: 7

Completed by: Rhys Ifor Jones

Responsible Service: Finance

Localities affected by
the proposal: Whole County,

Who will be affected by
the proposal?

Proposals have little or no direct impact on the vast majority of
residents as the strategy involves managing the Council's investments
and borrowing.

Was this impact
assessment completed
as a group?

No

Tudalen 187



IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
Before we look in detail at the contribution and impac
[...]
ategol a Pherfformiad yn monitro camau sydd wedi’u 
cwblhau ac yn atgoffa gwasanaethau i’w diweddaru bob chwarter yn unol â gofynion 
adrodd perfformiad corfforaethol.  

5. Sut mae'r penderfyniad yn cyfrannu at y Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol? 

Tudalen 195

Eitem Agenda 8



 Nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad ynglŷn â’r adroddiad hwn. Nid oes cyfraniad 

uniongyrchol at y Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol, ond bydd rhai prosiectau yn y Cynllun 
yn adolygu meysydd Blaenoriaeth Corfforaethol ac yn darparu sicrwydd ar eu 
darpariaeth. 

 
6. Faint fydd yn ei gostio a sut fydd yn effeithio ar wasanaethau eraill? 
 Amherthnasol – nid oes penderfyniad na chostau yn gysylltiedig â'r adroddiad hwn.  

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o’r Effaith ar Les?  
Amherthnasol - nid oes angen penderfyniad na chynnig ar gyfer newid ar gyfer yr 
adroddiad hwn.  

 
8. Pa ymgynghoriadau a gynhaliwyd gyda Chraffu ac eraill? 

 Dim angen. 
 
9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 
 Nid oes unrhyw oblygiadau ariannol ynghlwm wrth yr adroddiad hwn.  

10. Pa risgiau sydd yna ac oes yna unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 
 Mae’r gwaith archwilio mewnol yn rhoi sicrwydd i’r cyngor ar ddigonolrwydd ac 

effeithiolrwydd y rheolau sydd ar waith i reoli a lliniaru risgiau.  

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

 Amherthnasol - nid oes angen gwneud penderfyniad gyda'r adroddiad hwn. 

 

Tudalen 196



Denbighshire Internal Audit Services 
Caledfryn, Smithfield Road, Denbigh LL16 3RJ 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance 

Committee Update 
July 2018 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 197



 

  
 

Introduction 

1. This report provides an update on Internal Audit’s latest progress in terms of 

its service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance and 

effectiveness in driving improvement. 

2. The report provides an update as at July 2018 on: 

• Internal Audit reports recently issued 

• Progress on Internal audit work to date in 2018-19 

• Internal Audit performance standards. 

Internal Audit reports recently issued 

3. The following section provides an overview of recent Internal Audit reports, 

including the overall Assurance Rating and the number of Risks/Issues raised 

in the report’s action plan. 

Definitions of Assurance Rating 

Green 
High 

Assurance 
Risks and controls well managed and objectives being achieved 

Yellow 
Medium 

Assurance 

Minor weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls but 

no risk to achievement of objectives 

Amber Low Assurance 
Significant weaknesses in management of risks and/or controls 

that put achievement of objectives at risk 

Red No Assurance 
Fundamental weaknesses in management of risks and/or 

controls that will lead to failure to achieve objectives 

 

 

Definitions of Risks/Issues 

Green Low 
Advisory issues discussed with managers during the audit and 

not included in audit reports and action plans 

Yellow Moderate Operational issues that are containable at service level  

Amber Major 
Corporate, strategic and/or cross-service issues potentially 

requiring wider discussion at SLT and/or CET 

Red Critical 
Significant issues to be brought to the attention of SLT, CET, 

Cabinet Lead Members and Corporate Governance Committee 

 

 

Tudalen 198



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Leaner Transport – June 2018 

4. The School Support and Education Transport teams work 

well together in providing the learner transport service in 

terms of consulting and developing the latest Learner 

Transport policy, with regular communication between 

the teams on the service provision and any associated 

issues. 

5. A new Learner Transport policy is due for implementation in September 2018, 

which was approved by Cabinet in July 2017. Extensive consultation was carried 

out with key stakeholders such as councillors, parents and schools. Any 

concerns highlighted with the current policy have been addressed where 

possible, for example, providing discretionary elements for feeder schools and 

faith schools.  

6. The School Support team has good processes in place for assessing transport 

applications to ensure that pupils access free learner transport only if they meet 

the eligibility criteria, and any discretionary measures were appropriately 

applied and sufficiently authorised. There is separation of duties for any appeals 

regarding learner transport applications decisions.   

7. Controls need to be strengthened within the School Support team to ensure that 

documents are not held for longer than they are needed. The team are already 

addressing this with the EDRMS (Electronic Document Retention Management 

System) team.  

8. Transport applications for managed transfers and additional learning needs are 

not input onto the learner transport system which may hinder effective 

monitoring. Copies of the applications are retained by the departments that 

have received them as well as the Education Transport team, causing 

duplication and potential data protection infringement if not handled properly. 

9. Finance has highlighted that the two biggest risks in terms of the budget are: 

Learner Transport - 

Medium 

Assurance 

 5 
Moderate 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Major 

Risks/Issues 

0 
Critical 

Risks/Issues 

Tudalen 199



 

  
 

i. The cost of implementing the new policy is not yet known until the 

contracts are tendered later this year. Finance are reviewing this risk as 

part of the budget setting discussions; and  

ii. The discretionary post-16 transport provision. Income for the first two 

terms of the 2017/18 academic year has not been recharged to colleges 

despite the efforts of staff. This has budgetary implications now the 

2017/18 financial year has closed down, and is an inefficient use of staff 

resources in terms of attempting to resolve the issues.  

10. The Education Transport team has put in place some good procurement 

processes for both tender rounds. We have discussed with the team some minor 

is
[...]
 Lovegrove CMIIA, CISA, Chief Internal Auditor 

Denbighshire Internal Audit Services, Caledfryn, Smithfield Road, Denbigh, LL16 3RJ 

 

Health & Safety in Schools 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Low 

Assurance 

June 

2018 

Tudalen 223



 

 

Page | 1 

 

Purpose & Scope of Review 

We carried out this review to inform the annual internal audit report and annual 

governance statement. 

During this review we covered the following health and safety arrangements in 

schools: 

 Policy and procedures;  

 Risk assessments in schools (safety and fire) 

o Health & safety gap analysis in schools; 

 Training and awareness; 

 Accident and incident reporting; 

 Reactive reports. 

Our review included sample testing of five schools, namely:  

 Ysgol Caer Drewyn,  

 Ysgol Henllan,  

 Christchurch C.P. School,  

 Prestatyn High School,  

 Ysgol Bryn Clwyd.  

Records held by Corporate Health & Safety and the Councils HR system (iTrent) 

allowed us to test training provision and accident and incident reporting across all 

schools. 
 

Context 

It is the responsibility of the schools and their governing bodies to have effective 

governance and controls in place to ensure that any health and safety issues are 

addressed, school staff are suitably trained and the arrangements for health and 

safety are robust. 

The Corporate Health and Safety team provides support to schools as set out in the 

Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Health & Safety that all schools have opted into. 

This includes: - 

 Annual inspections of schools, e.g. themed review for 2017-18 covering 

health and safety arrangements in schools. Reports are issued to schools 

including an action plan detailing issues, actions and timescales.   

Tudalen 224



 

 

Page | 2 

 

 Fire risk assessments for all schools. Reports are sent to the schools 

including an action plan detailing issues, actions and timescales.  

 Provide and facilitate h
[...]
 allweddol o drefniadau llywodraethu’r Cyngor.  Mae 
archwiliad effeithiol o brosesau ariannol sylweddol, systemau a throsglwyddiadau yn 
elfen hanfodol o reolaeth fewnol ac yn darparu lefel o sicrwydd i’r Cyngor ehangach a 
rhanddeiliaid eraill.  

10. Pa risgiau sy’n bodoli ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i’w lleihau? 

Y risg o beidio â chael Llywodraethu Corfforaethol neu Bwyllgor Archwilio effeithiol 
yw nad oes unrhyw oruchwyliaeth o lywodraethu corfforaethol y Cyngor sy'n gydran 
allweddol ar gyfer perfformiad da. Gall llywodraethu corfforaethol gwan gyfrannu at 
fethiannau yn narpariaeth gwasanaeth. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

Adran 13, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor. 

Tudalen 238



 

Report To:    County Council 
 
Date of Meeting:   11th September 2018 
 
Lead Member / Officer:  Barry Mellor, Chair Corporate Governance Committee 
 
Report Author:   Gary Williams, Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
Title:     Annual Report of the Corporate Governance Committee 
 

 

 

1. What is the report about? 

The report is about the work of the Corporate Governance Committee (the 
Committee) for the Municipal Year 2017/18 

2.  What is the reason for making this report? 

To inform all Members of the work of the Committee. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1 That Members note the content of the report. 

4. Report details 

4.1  The Council is statutorily required under the provisions of the Local Government 
Wales Measure 2011 to have an Audit Committee. The Committee is the Council’s 
designated committee for this purpose. The statutory role of the Audit Committee 
is to review and scrutinise the authority's financial affairs, make reports and 
recommendations in relation to the authority's financial affairs, review and assess 
the risk management, internal control and corporate governance arrangements of 
the authority and make reports and recommendations to the authority on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of those arrangements. The Commit
[...]
rded. Significant 
hazards are generally identified and managed to minimise risk. Employees 
are generally involved in the development and use of H&S management 
systems. 

4.4.3  Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO) Annual Report – the Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) has an explicit responsibility to ensure that 
information held by the Council is managed safely, effectively and in 
accordance with legislation. This report provides Members with information 
as to any data protection breaches that may have occurred and whether 
there are any issues or trends that require further action to be taken. The 
report sets out statistical data regarding requests for information under the 
Freedom of Information legislation and the number of complaints made to 
the Information Commissioner’s Office. There had been no serious 
breaches during the reporting period. 

4.4.4  Whistleblowing Annual Report – the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
requires that an annual report be provided to the Committee on the number 
and outcome of concerns raised under the policy and whether there are any 
trends or issues that require further action to be taken. There were no 
concerns raised under the policy during the reporting period. 

4.4.5  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Annual Report – the 
Council’s RIPA policy deals with the conduct of surveillance activity by the 
Council and requires an annual report on the number of authorisations 
issued for directed surveillance activity covered by the relevant legislation in 
order that the Committee can be assured that the Council is operating 
within the parameters set by legislation. No authorisations had been issued 
for directed surveillance activity during the reporting period. 

4.5  The Committee also receives a number of reports relating to financial matters 
each year. These have included: 

4.5.1  Statement of Accounts – each year the Committee is required to approve 
the Council’s statement of accounts in order 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference room 
1B, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, Tony Flynn, Alan James, Barry Mellor (Chair) and 
Joe Welch 
 
Lay Member Paul Whitham 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic 
Assets was in attendance. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), Head of Finance (RW), Chief 
Accountant (SG), Chief Internal Auditor (LL), Internal Auditor (LH), Head of Business 
Improvement & Modernisation (AS), Corporate Health and Safety Manager (GL), 
Planning and Resources Manager (IL) and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
 
Wales Audit Office Representatives –Gwilym Bury and Michelle Phoenix 
  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martyn Holland 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Wales Audit Office representative 
Anthony Veale. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Tony Flynn, Mabon ap Gwynfor and Joe Welch declared a personal 
interest in Agenda item 9 – Internal Audit of Health and Safety in Schools, as they 
were school Governors. 
 
Councillor Barry Mellor and Lay Member Paul Witham declared a personal interest 
in Agenda item 9 – Internal Audit of Health and Safety in Schools as they had 
grandchildren that attended schools in Denbighshire.  
  

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 



The minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee held on the 6 June 2018 
were submitted. 
 
Agenda item 9 – CIPFA Practical Guidance for Audit Committees - Lay Member 
Paul Witham stated that he had not made the comment ‘the Corporate Governance 
Committee in Denbighshire had one of the fewest numbers’. The Chief Internal 
Auditor stated she had stated the above comment.  
 
Agenda item 10 – Internal Audit of Joint Corporate Procurement unit – Members 
raised the importance of monitoring the joint working relationship.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
Committee be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 ANNUAL SIRO REPORT  
 
A report by the Head of Business Improvement and Modernisation (HBIM) had 
been circulated previously.  
 
The HBIM introduced the report which covered the period April, 2017 to March, 
2018 and detailed breaches of the Data Protection Act by the Council which had 
been subject to investigation by the Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO). It also 
covered complaints about the Council relating to Freedom of Information legislation 
which had been referred to the Office of the Information Commissioner (ICO), and 
provided information about the Access to Information/FOI requests made to the 
Council. The Council’s Data Protection Policy required an annual report on 
progress to the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
There had been no significant breaches of the Data Protection Act in the Council 
during 2017/18. There had been two minor breaches of Data protection, these had 
been investigated by the SIRO. Neither breach had been deemed serious enough 
to warrant reporting to the ICO, details of the breaches had been provided.  
 
The new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), came into force on 25th 
May 2018. The SIRO explained to members the new regulations and the framework 
with tougher punishments for failure to comply with the new rules. An information 
Governance Group had been established in 2017 consisting of representatives from 
across all services. The group had provided a forum for discussing the 
requirements of the framework and overseeing the work undertaken. Work had 
continued across services to ensure all requirements were met. The HBIM assured 
members once work was completed, Internal Audit would conduct a review and its 
findings would be presented to the Corporate Governance Committee.    
 
A summary of Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information 
Regulation (EIR) requests had been included in the report. Table 1 provided details 
of the number of completed requests for 2014/15 to 2017/2018. The FOI and EIR 
requests were concentrated on specific areas and were predominantly business 
related or from individuals. The most frequent requestors over the last 12 months 
had been incorporated in a table in the report. In 2017/18 no complaints about the 



Council under the FOI Act had been investigated by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office.  
 
In response to questions from members, the HBIM confirmed that the GDPR 
applied to everyone. The framework was mandatory to adhere too.  It was the 
Council’s obligation to monitor companies to which it had an agreement.   
With reference to the number of FOI requests received the officers confirmed that 
requests for information that had been previously received were recorded and 
information provided. Following one of the minor breaches of data investigations 
had taken place to reduce the level of risk and controls put in place. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Corporate Governance Committee receive and note the 
contents of the report. 
    

6 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
A report by the Chief Accountant (CA), which provided an overview of the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and the process underpinning it, had been 
circulated previously. 
 
The council had a statutory duty to produce a Statement of Accounts that complied 
with approved accounting standards. The audited accounts had to be formally 
approved by elected members on behalf of the council and this role had been 
delegated to the Corporate Governance Committee. The draft accounts had been 
finalised and signed by the Head of Finance on 15th June 2018. The draft accounts 
had been made available for audit as required and open to public inspection from 
9th July to 3rd August 2018.  
 
The CA provided a detailed summary of Appendix1, Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 the following areas were discussed. 
 
Schools- the CA explained to members, it was still a difficult financial period for 
schools. Investment in school budgets 2017/18 had resulted in a better financial 
position for schools reporting an in year underspend of £0.713m. 
Reports- it was confirmed that budget reports were presented to Cabinet each 
month and an annual budget summary had been presented in June.  
Underspend – if a service has an end of year underspend the CA and HOF stated, 
the allocation of the surplus money was a decision Cabinet make. 
Recommendations would be presented to Cabinet for the allocation and outcome of 
monies. 
Arrears – assurance was provided that constant monitoring of arrears had taken 
place. Close monitoring work with third parties including CIPFA continued. The 
finance department were aware of the introduction of the new Universal Credit and 
were monitoring the impact it may have.  
 
Following in-depth discussions the committee wanted to congratulate and thank the 
Head of Finance, Chief Accountant and team for the work they had completed to 
meet deadlines and offered thanks for the detailed response to questions 
presented. The CA encouraged members if they had any further questions or 
queries regarding the draft Statement of Accounts to contact him direct. The final 



Statement of Accounts would be presented to the Corporate Governance 
Committee for approval at the 26th September committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report and 
notes the position as presented in the draft Statement of Accounts appendix 1 to 
the report.  
   

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
A report by the Head of Finance had been circulated previously. The Head of 
Finance (HOF) and Chief Accountant (CA) provided a detailed summary of the 
report and appendices 1 and 2. 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, guided 
members through the report.  
 
The term’ treasury Management’ includes the management of the council’s 
borrowing, investments and cash flow. Approximately £0.5bn passed through the 
council’s bank accounts every year. Members were informed the council’s 
outstanding borrowing at 31 March 2018 was £206.19m at an average rate of 
4.41% and the council held £12.5 in investments at an average rate of 0.28%. 
 
The HOF explained to the committee how risky Treasury Management was but 
assured members that the council was monitoring and controlling these risks. The 
council’s treasury management strategy and procedures are audited annually and 
the latest internal audit review had been positive with no significant issues raised.  
The following responses were provided by the HOF and CA, to the issue raised by 
members of the committee –  

 The rates of the new loans that have been taken out are locked. Any 
changes to base rate or Government funding changes could not alter the 
locked in rates. 

 
The Chair thanked the Finance department for the report and time invested in 
monitoring treasury management. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receives the report and 
notes, 

i. The performance of the Council’s Treasury Management function during 
2017/18. And its compliance with required prudential indicators as reported 
in the Annual Treasury Management report 2017/18, appendix 1 to the 
report; 

ii. The Treasury Management update report for performance to date in 
2018/19; 

iii. The Committee confirmed it had read, understood and taken into account the 
Well-being Impact Assessment, appendix 3 to the report. 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), introduced the Internal Audit update report 
(previously circulated) updating members on the Internal Audit progress in terms of 



its service delivery, assurance provision, reviews completed, performance and 
effectiveness in driving improvement. 
 
The report provided information on work carried out by Internal Audit since the last 
committee meeting. The CIA guided members through the reports which provided 
an update as July 2018 on: 

• Internal Audit reports recently issued 

• Progress on Internal audit work to date in 2018-19 

• Internal Audit performance standards. 

The following matters were discussed in more detail –  

 Learner Transport – June 2018 – The CIA guided members through the 
review of Learner Transport, it was explained the School Support and 
Education Transport teams had worked well to develop the latest Learner 
Transport Policy. The review highlighted good processes in place for 
assessing transport applications for pupils who met criteria for free learner 
transport.  Contracts with providers was a rolling risk that was closely 
monitored. The CIA confirmed that five areas of improvement has been 
raised, it was felt the overall management of learner transport operated well. 

 Health and Safety in Schools – The CIA explained that a detailed report had 
been included as an agenda item later in the meeting and details would be 
discussed at that juncture. 

 Internal Audit Performance Standards – A summary of the Internal Audit’s 
work to date was presented to the committee. The CIA guided members 
through the table. The Chair praised the new VERTO system for capturing 
information, stating it was easily read and clear. The CIA confirmed that 
reminders to Heads of Service to update the system had continued.  

The Chair thanked the officers and Internal Audit for the report. 

RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the update report 
and note its contents. 

 
At this junction (11:10 a.m.) there was a 5 minute break.  
 
Meeting reconvened at 11:15 a.m.  
 
 
9 INTERNAL AUDIT OF HEALTH AND SAFETY IN SCHOOLS  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), introduced the report (previously circulated) 
providing members with details of the Internal Audit report on Health and Safety in 
Schools that had received a ‘Low’ assurance rating. 



 
The CIA explained to members that 5 schools had been picked at random to be 
audited including records held by Corporate Health and Safety and the Councils HR 
system.  It was confirmed that the governance of health and safety in schools lied 
with the school and Governors of the school.  The Corporate Health and safety 
provided support to the schools. A number of weaknesses were highlighted and 
policies needed tightening.  The corporate recording system of accidents and 
incidents had been promoted to schools by the Health and Safety team, it was 
observed that not all schools had incorporated the system.  The CIA guided 
members through the action plan of the risks identified. 
 
Following the debate, the following concerns were discussed in further detail –  

 Lockdown procedures in schools - The Corporate Health and Safety 
Manager (CHSM) explained to members that the Argus Project had provided 
advice and training to both schools and the health and safety team. 
Procedures had been introduced at school and all schools requested to 
create a policy. 

 School Governors – Members were reassured that the audit report had been 
made available to schools including school governors. The report was to be 
presented at the next school governors conference, it highlight the 
importance of monitoring health and safety in schools. The CHSM confirmed 
that training for school governors had taken place and had included the roles 
and responsibilities of a governor to a school. It was the responsibility of the 
school to maintain attendance at training. The Health and Safety department 
had offered training courses and had kept record of attendance.  

 School Beat – Members highlighted that police attending schools had 
reduced. The CHSM confirmed that he would investigate this in further detail. 

 Fire Safety – Fire Risk assessments had been completed by the Health and 
Safety team and was monitored and reviewed.  The CHSM confirmed a 
programme of reviews had taken place which had been regularly audited by 
the fire service who had been pleased with Denbighshire’s process. 

 Infection control – It was confirmed that schools had been provided with 
templates to maintain policies and procedures. It had been included in the 
online toolkit provided to schools to aid in the implementation of a plan. The 
importance of schools having an infection control plan had been highlighted.  
An agreed action raised from the audit report had been to monitor and 
assess schools further. 

 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee; 

I. Receives the report and notes its contents and 
II. An update on Health and Safety in Schools be included in the committee’s 

Forward Work Programme. 
 

10 CIPFA PRACTICAL GUIDANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), provided members with a verbal update on the 
CIPFA guidance as requested at the last meeting.  
 



The CIA confirmed that 3 self-assessments had been received from members 
following the last meeting. A number of components had been discussed with an 
action plan in progress to address concerns. These included- 

 Communication- Communication between members and officers. It was 
highlighted the importance of good communication to enable officers to 
produce reports that the committee request. 

 Social Media- to promote the work of the Corporate Governance and what 
the committee is responsible for. It was discussed the importance of 
educating the public about the work the committee completes. 

 Best practice- CIPFA guidance to look at best practice from member to 
ensure the work of the committee is of a high standard. 

 Training-   Ongoing training opportunities for members, with refresher 
courses to enable strong knowledge of the responsibilities of committee 
members. 

 Forward Work Programme – To include detail of reports requested by 
officers or the committee. 

The CIA confirmed that the working group nominated at the last meeting had met to 
discuss the above points. Further discussions would take place to enhance the 
work of the committee. 
An update was to be included as part of the standing internal audit item on agenda 
of upcoming meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the verbal update, 
further updates on the CIPFA practical guidance to be included in the Internal Audit 
update standing agenda item. 
 

11 ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE REPORT  
 

The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (HLHRD) provided a report on the 
Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report.  He explained that the 
Constitution requires that the Committee prepares and submits a report each year 
to the Council on the Committee’s performance and effectiveness. 

The HLHRD guided members to the draft report attached (appendix1) and 
requested members took time to read and comment on the content. It was 
explained to members the purpose of the report was to illustrate what the Corporate 
Governance Committee do and the important role Members had on the Committee. 

Members agreed to analyse the appendix and raise any amendments to the 
HLHRD direct. 

Confirmation that an amended written Corporate Governance Committee Annual 
Report would be presented to County Council at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that:- 
(a) Corporate Governance Committee receive and note the Corporate Governance 
Committee Annual report with any amendments forwarded to the Head of Legal, 
HR and Democratic Services, and 



(b) an amended report detailing the work undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
committee be presented to County Council. 
 
 

12 WAO- OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - FIT FOR THE FUTURE?  
 
The Wales Audit Office (WAO) representative Gwilym Bury introduced the report 
(previously circulated). 
Members were guided through the report. The WAO representative stated the 
council had responded well to changes and challenges, however limited capacity to 
support scrutiny may hinder future progress. It was also highlighted the potential for 
Cabinet members to contribute more actively with scrutiny work.  
 
Overall the WAO representative, stated the current workings of scrutiny work well 
but felt in the future more resources would be needed to maintain high standard of 
work and monitor the work load.  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed monitoring of reginal working would need to 
continue. If extra work was required, further resources would be essential to keep 
the standard of scrutiny at a high level.  
 
The Chair thanked the WAO representative for the coherent explanation to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive the report and note 
its contents. 
 

13 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) 
(previously circulated) was presented for consideration.  
The Committee confirmed the Corporate Governance Committee Forward Work 
Programme subject to the amendment of the following reports:- 
 
26 Sept 2018 – 

 Budget Process Update Report 

 WAO Audit of Accounts 17/18  
 
21 Nov 2018 – 

 Terms of Reference to be included in the agenda item ‘Annual Report on the 
Constitution’ 

 An update report on the Project Management of 21st Century Schools (tbc) 
 

06 March 2019 –  

 Service Challenge – Service Report 
 
05 June 2019 – 

 An update report on Health and Safety in Schools (tbc) 
 



It was agreed that an update on the CIPFA guidance be included with the standing 
item ‘Internal Audit Update’ until further notice. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Corporate Governance Committee 
approves the Forward Work Programme. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12:20 p.m. 
 


